Cayman Islands
NR Air Ltd. 100.00% - 100.00%  -

*The effective share of ownership is calculated based on the total number of shares owned by the Group as of
the reporting dates i.e. including privileged shares.

35. RESTATEMENT

Subsequent to the issuance of the Group’s consolidated financial statements for the year ended
December 31, 2006, the Group’s management performed actuarial evaluation of retirement benefit
obligation. Respective plans were previously accounted for as defined contribution plans.

Accordingly, the Group restated its consolidated financial statements for the years ended
December 31, 2005 and 2006 to account for retirement benefit obligation under these plans.

PUBLIC JOINT STOCK COMPANY
NOVOROSSIYSK COMMERCIAL SEA PORT AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2006 AND 2005 (RESTATED)
(in thousands of US Dollars)

47

Following is a summary of the effect of the restatement on the consolidated income statements:

 Year ended 31 December 2006 Year ended 31 December 2005
 As previously

reported Adjustments As restated
As previously

reported  Adjustments  As restated

Cost of sales (172,347) (550) (172,897) (101,413) (584) (101,997)
Gross profit 104,930 (550) 104,380 87,833  (584) 87,249
Other income and expenses 1,577 236 1,813 1,884  215  2,099
Profit before tax 58,050 (314) 57,736 78,583  (369) 78,214
Profit for the year 44,403 (314) 44,089 57,648  (369) 57,279

Following is a summary of the effect of the restatement on the consolidated balance sheets:

 31 December 2006 31 December 2005
 As previously

reported Adjustments As restated
As previously

reported

Adjustments

As restated

Goodwill 454,215 2,641 456,856 -  -  -
Retained earnings 571,925 (2,901) 569,024 546,471  (2,587) 543,884
Foreign currency translation

reserve 32,698 (165) 32,533 (18,279) 79  (18,200)
Minority interest 42,478 (744) 41,734 -  -  -
Retirement benefit obligation - 6,451 6,451 -  2,508  2,508